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Records of the Metropolitan Police – Service Records 
 Volume 1 (1861-1900) 
 Volume 2 (1901-1917) 
 
PACKARD, OSMAN, Vol. 2, p. 312 
 8/1/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice M.M. Beck resigned. 
 3/3/1919 To camp after this date. 
 
PALLAS, WILLIAM, Vol. 1, p. 277 
   Appointed Additional Private. 
 8/11/1905 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 
PALMER, HENRY K., Vol. 1, p. 281 
 1/15/1910 Appointed Substitute Street Railroad Crossing Officer. 
 7/1/1910 Appointed Regular Street Railroad Crossing Officer. 
 8/18/1912 Charged with neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Cautioned. 
 7/1/1913 Promoted to Private 2nd Class at $1,080 per annum. 
 4/18/1916 Charged with absence from his crossing.  Guilty.  Cautioned. 
 7/1/1918 Promoted to Private 3rd Class at $1,200 per annum. 
 8/31/1918 Resigned after this date. 
 
PARHAM, A.W., Vol. 1, p. 285 
 11/20/1890 Appointed. 
 9/21/1892 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 4/13/1892 Violation par. 36, 135 & 138 of the manual.  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 4/19/1892 Favorably mentioned in Circular for coolness and bravery. 
 6/15/1892 Removed. 
 8/26/1892 Reappointed Private 1st Class. 
 2/27/1895 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 3/31/1897 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 9/1/1897 Promoted to Detective. 
 7/1/1900 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 5/10/1901 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, original appointment. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original appointment. 
 2/13/1909 Died. 
 
PARKER, CHARLES C., Vol. 1, p. 278 
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 7/1/1899 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 2/8/1904 Charged with neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 1 days leave. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 
PARKER, G.T., Vol. 1, p. 281 
 7/1/1889 Appointed. 
 6/8/1892 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 8/17/1894 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 5/3/1895 Died. 
 
PARKER, STANLEY E., Vol. 2, p. 314 
 8/1/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice O.T. Clatterbuck resigned. 
 10/24/1918 Removed after this date for using intoxicants.  Sent to camp. 
 
PARKER, W.H.F., Vol. 1, p. 278 
 5/1/1881 Appointed. 
 9/19/1883 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Not guilty. 
 7/7/1886 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Not guilty. 
 2/9/1887 Tried.  Violation rule 135 of manual.  Not guilty. 
 12/7/1887 Tried.  Violation of rule 135 & 138 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $15.00. 
 2/8/1888 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 8/1/1888 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 8/1/1888 Promoted Private 2nd Class. 
 11/28/1888 Tried.  Violation of rules 135 & 138 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 8/7/1889 Tried.  Nonpayment of debt.  Required to pay debt. 
 7/15/1891 Tried.  Nonpayment of debt.  Required to pay debt. 
 12/2/1891 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Recommended be removed from the force. 
 12/8/1891 Removed. 
 
PARKER, W.S., Vol. 1, p. 281  
 4/3/1890 Appointed. 
 7/1/1896 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 9/15/1905 Resigned. 
 
PARKS, RALPH J., Vol. 2, p. 315 
 8/1/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice R.R. Clear removed. 
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 10/26/1918 Tried.  Violation par. 17, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to reputation, good order and discipline of the force).  Guilty.  The  Trial 
Board recommends his removal from the force.  The Commissioners concur in the finding guilty, but in lieu of removal decide to return him to his 
camp. 
 10/31/1918 Returned to his camp. 
 
PARSCH, WILLIAM F., Vol. 2, p. 327 
 9/27/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice W.M. Riggles removed. 
 12/3/1918 To camp after this date. 
 
PARSON, ISAAC, Vol. 1, p. 277 
 7/1/1867 Appointed. 
 7/1/1880 Promoted to Sergeant. 
 4/17/1878 Tried.  Violation rules and regulations.  Charges dismissed. 
 12/16/1880 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 11/20/1883 Promoted to Lieutenant. 
 8/1/1885 Promoted to Inspector. 
 5/10/1901 Promoted to Captain. 
 7/1/1901 Mounted, vice Asst. supt. M.A. Austin retired. 
 9/30/1905 Honorably discharged. 
 10/1/1905 Pensioned at $90.00 per month. 
 1/29/1923 Died. 
 
PASSAU, FRITZ, Vol. 1, p. 282 
 8/16/1888 Appointed. 
 5/13/1891 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Fined $5.00. 
 9/1/1892 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 12/28/1892 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 10/25/1893 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/15/1896 Tried.  Intoxication and neglect of duty.  Guilty of neglect of duty.  Fined $10.00. 
 8/17/1898 Promoted to Actg. Sergeant, vice W.H. Mathews promoted. 
 9/16/1898 Promoted to Sergeant, vice W.J. Harbison reduced. 
 5/17/1899 Killed in the discharge of duty by Olmstrad Taylor, colored. 
 
PASSENO, RANAY, Vol. 1, p. 280 
 2/13/1886 Appointed. 
 7/18/1888 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Not guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 6/26/1910 Promoted to Sergeant, vice Russell Dean promoted. 
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 6/30/1913 Honorably discharged. 
 7/1/1913 Pensioned at $50.00 per month. 
 2/2/1919 Died. 
 
PATCHELL, JAMES S., Vol. 1, p. 281 
 11/16/1905 Appointed Substitute St. Railroad Crossing Officer. 
 11/28/1906 Appointed Regular St. Railroad Crossing Officer. 
 12/21/1909 Charged with intoxication and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Be transferred from crossing at 11th and G sts. N.W. 
and warned that a repetition of such conduct will cause his removal from St. Crossing Force. 
 8/10/1917 Died. 
 
PATTERSON, GEORGE R., Vol. 2, p. 315 
 4/18/1903 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Samuel Payne removed. 
 12/1/1905 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 12/1/1905 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00 and warned. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 4/18/1908 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 10/5/1908 Tried.  Violation par. 4, sec. 49 of manual and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 4/14/1917 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 4/21/1917 Tried.  Violation secs. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and 236 (Leaving beat without permission).  Guilty of 1st charge and part of 
2nd specification, only, viz. “was found seated in a chair with cap off and blouse open.”  Warned against a repetition. 
 7/10/1924 Suspended without pay this day.  See PD 0.1.3381 and CO 273080. 
 7/12/1924 Tried.  Par. D, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Intoxication).  Guilty.  Fined $100.00. 
 7/12/1924 Restored to duty this day.  The suspension period July 10, 1924 to July 11, 1924 inclusive to be without pay. 
 11/1/1924 Tried.  Par. B, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Intoxication) and par. S, sec. 2, chap. 17 (Conduct prejudicial, etc.).  Guilty only of 2nd 
specification and charge.  Fined $10.00. 
 12/23/1924 Five dollars of above fine of ten dollars remitted.  PD 0.2.1129 and CO 275290. 
 2/19/1925 Tried.  Par. H, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Neglect of duty), sec. 19, chap 8 (failing to patrol), par. A, sec. 19, chap. 8 (Leaving beat 
without permission.  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 7/15/1925 Honorably discharged. 
 7/16/1925 Pensioned at $87.50 per month. 
 10/14/1925 Died. 
 
PAXTON, LIVINGSTON A., Vol. 2, p. 318 
 8/27/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice R.F. West pensioned. 
 1/17/1919 To camp. 
 
PAYNE, HAYLES B., Vol. 1, p. 286 
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 12/15/1891 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 5/8/1895 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 3/11/1896 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $25.00 and warned that a second offense will cause removal from the force. 
 12/1/1898 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice john Geaghan pensioned. 
 4/3/1899 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $15.00 and cautioned. 
 8/14/1901 Tried.  Inefficiency and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty of conduct unbecoming an officer only.  Be fined $10.00 and 
final warned. 
 1/4/1902 Tried.  Violation of pars. 152, 157 & 160 and disobedience of orders.  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 1/10/1902 Removed. 
 
PAYNE, LEWIS W., Vol. 2, p. 320 
 3/18/1912 Appointed substitute Street Railway Crossing Officer, vice Edward Davis appointed regular. 
 6/29/1912 Resigned. 
 6/30/1912 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice T.J. Roberts pensioned. 
 6/30/1915 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 2/26/1925 Tried.  Par. S, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct prejudicial, etc.).  Charges dismissed. 
 
PAYNE, R.T., Vol. 1, p. 282 
 10/1/1890 Appointed. 
 11/15/1893 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $50.00 and warned. 
 9/1/1897 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 10/18/1898 For negligence in the matter of the escape of James Powell, a murderer be relieved as Actg. Sergt., reprimanded and warned 
against future negligence. 
 4/17/1902 Died. 
 
PAYNE, SAMUEL, Vol. 1, p. 281 
 12/10/1899 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 4/14/1903 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 4/17/1903 Removed. 
 
PEARCE, C.C., Vol. 1, p. 284 
 9/1/1890 Appointed. 
 10/18/1896 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 5/18/1901 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 10/3/1904 Dismounted from horse account of ill health. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 1/27/1916 Committed suicide this date by shooting himself. 
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PEARCE, J.J., Vol. 1, p. 284 
 11/20/1890 Appointed. 
 11/15/1893 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 6/26/1895 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 7/24/1895 Removed. 
 
PEARSON, CHARLES, Vol. 1, p. 285 
 7/11/1891 Appointed. 
 9/6/1891 Tried.  Intoxication.  Fined $25.00. 
 12/23/1891 Tried.  Intoxication.  Guilty. 
 12/31/1891 Resigned under charges. 
 
PEARSON, J.A., Vol. 1, p. 279 
 7/23/1883 Appointed. 
 5/7/1884 Tried.  Making illegal arrest and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 4/1/1886 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 6/27/1888 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 9/26/1888 Tried.  Intoxication and violation of rule 36.  Not guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 1/9/1889 Tried.  Violation of rule 36 & 139 of manual. 
 5/1/1889 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Cautioned. 
 8/30/1893 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 4/8/1896 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 5/6/1896 Tried.  Violation of par. 36 and neglect of duty.  No action taken by Hon. Commissioners.  Papers filed. 
 12/16/1899 Tried.  Violation of par. 36 and neglect of duty.  No action taken by Hon. Commissioners.  Papers filed. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 12/28/1911 Died. 
 
PEARSON, ROBERT R., Vol. 1, p. 279 
 2/2/1907 Appointed special policeman at Street Railway Crossings. 
 8/26/1907 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Warned against use of intemperate language. 
 6/19/1917 Died. 
 
PECK, ALBERT L., Vol. 2, p. 321 
 10/4/1912 Appointed substitute Street Railway Crossing Officer, vice N.B. Allen appointed regular. 
 7/1/1913 Appointed regular Street Railway Crossing officer, original vacancy. 
 11/30/1913 Resigned. 
 12/1/1913 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice W.C. Farquhar deceased. 
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 3/1/1916 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice F.S. Hughlett dismounted. 
 12/1/1916 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 7/31/1917 Resigned after this date. 
 
PECK, CHARLES T., Vol. 1, p. 288 
 1/1/1894 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 12/5/1894 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 5/8/1895 Tried.  Intoxication and neglect of duty.  Warned not to visit Buckley’s stable nor any other stable connected with a bar room 
in future. 
 3/24/1897 Tried.  Neglect of duty and violation of par. 36 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 7/1/1900 Promoted to Detective, an original appointment. 
 4/8/1901 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice G.L. Yoe removed. 
 5/10/1901 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, original appointment. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original appointment. 
 7/2/1906 Promoted to Sergeant, original appointment. 
 7/3/1906 Promoted to Lieutenant, vice H.B. Elliott promoted. 
 5/1/1909 Promoted to Captain, vice R.B. Boyle promoted. 
 2/16/1915 Admonished in the name of the Hon. Commissioners for failing to arrest and to place a charge of intoxication against Pvt. J.R. 
Lintler. 
 9/15/1930 Honorably discharged. 
 9/16/1930 Pensioned in the sum of $150 per month. 
 
PELOQUIN, THEODORE, Vol. 2, p. 318 
 8/1/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice E.J. Lawless removed. 
 3/3/1919 To camp after this date. 
 
PENCE, ROMANUS A., Vol. 1, p. 280 
 7/1/1899 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 1/15/1928 Honorably discharged. 
 1/16/1928 Pensioned in the sum of $87.50 per month. 
 
PENDLETON, CONLEY F., Vol. 2, p. 318 
 1/11/1908 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice R.M. Canady promoted. 
 3/16/1908 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 720/1908 Tried.  Violation par. 1, sec. 11, pars. 3 & 4, sec. 49; secs. 235 & 236, sec. 235 & neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be removed from 
the force. 
 8/3/1908 Removed. 
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PENN, CARLTON C., Vol. 2, p. 319 
 3/28/1910 Appointed substitute Street Crossing Officer. 
 7/1/1910 Appointed regular Street Crossing Officer, vice L.D. Kersteller. 
 6/30/1911 Resigned. 
 7/1/1911 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice F.H. Case deceased. 
 10/14/1912 Tried.  Violation par. 9, sec. 11 of the manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 3/24/1913 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 of the manual.  Guilty of 1st charge and specification only.  Fined $5.00. 
 4/14/1913 Tried.  Violation par. 11, sec. 11 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $15.00. 
 8/28/1913 Ten dollars of above fine of $15.00 remitted this day.  See PD 72010 and Co 205399. 
 12/8/1913 Suspended without pay pending the disposition of a charge of  intoxication, etc. 
 12/11/1913 The tentative action of the Hon. Commissioners restores him to duty on the 6th instant, but three days pay amounting to $7.50 
will be deducted from his salary for the first half of Dec., 1913. 
 12/9/1913 Tried.  Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Intoxication).  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 1/2/1914 Five dollars of above fine of $25.00 remitted this day.  See PD 74785 and Co 207562. 
 7/1/1914 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 6/23/1914 Tried.  Violation par. 9, sec. 11 (Neglect to pay a just debt).  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
 7/21/1914 Tried.  Violation par. 9, sec. 11 (Neglect to pay a just debt).  Charges dismissed. 
 7/28/1914 Tried.  Violation par. 9, sec. 11 (Neglect to pay a just debt).  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
 8/11/1914 Tried.  Failure to comply with Gen. Order #56 of July 31, 1914 requiring payment of a just debt.  Charges dismissed. 
 11/24/1914 Tried.  Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer).  Charges dismissed. 
 1/12/1915 Tried.  Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Intoxication and conduct unbecoming an officer).  Charges dismissed. 
 2/19/1916 Tried.  Violation par. 4, sec. 49 (Smoking while in uniform and  on duty), sec. 235 (failing to patrol his beat) and 236 (Leaving 
his beat without permission).  Guilty of specification 2, under charges 1 and 2, and the 3rd specification and charge.  Warned against a repetition. 
 7/1/1918 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 
PERKINS, FREDERICK M., Vol. 2, p. 313 
 8/1/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Bernard McCormick pensioned. 
 2/17/1919 Returned to camp after this date. 
 
PERRY, CYRUS E., Vol. 2, p. 311 
 1/11/1919 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Alexander McIntosh to camp. 
 1/11/1920 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 1/11/1920 Passed probationary period, permanently appointed this day. 
 1/11/1922 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 4/10/1930 Promoted to Sergeant to take effect on and after this date. 
 
PERRY, J.J., Vol. 1, p. 283 
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 71/1889 Appointed. 
 8/17/1894 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 7/10/1905 Honorably discharged. 
 7/11/1905 Pensioned at $35.00 per month. 
 7/17/1905 Pension increased to $50.00 per month for one year, be reduced July 17, 1906. 
 7/17/1906 Pension reduced to $35.00 per month. 
 7/26/1906 Pension permanently increased to $50.00 per month. 
 
PERRY, RAYMOND, Vol. 2, p. 325 
 7/6/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice F.J. Logan resigned. 
   Deserted but never tried and removed. 
 
PERRY, W.W., Vol. 1, p. 277 
 3/17/1870 Appointed. 
 9/1/1873 Promoted to Sergeant. 
 8/12/1898 Reduced to Private 2nd Class at his own request, vice Daniel Sullivan promoted. 
 5/23/1905 Honorably discharged. 
 5/24/1905 Pensioned at $50.00 per month. 
 12/30/1911 Died. 
 
PETERSON, JACOB E., Vol. 1, p. 292 
 7/1/1899 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 7/7/1902 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, original vacancy. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 12/31/1909 Dismounted from bicycle on account of ill health. 
 8/31/1923 Honorably discharged. 
 9/1/1923 Pensioned at $69.16 per month. 
  
PETERSON, JAMES M., Vol. 2, p. 314 
 11/10/1902 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice H.A. Thompson resigned. 
 6/10/1905 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 3/4/1907 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 11/10/1907 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 3/28/1908 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 2 days leave. 
 10/12/1908 Tried.  Absence from duty without leave.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 1 days leave. 
 1/8/1912 Tried.  Absence from duty without leave.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
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PEYTON, CLAUDIUS B., Vol. 1, p. 290 
 7/3/1896 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 3/10/1897 Tried.  Inefficiency and conduct unbecoming an officer. 
 5/21/1897 Resigned.  Allowed by Commissioners to resign. 
 7/1/1900 Reappointed Private 1st Class. 
 8/7/1903 Charged with neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 4/30/1904 Honorably discharged. 
 5/1/1904 Pensioned at $25.00 per month. 
 8/1/1908 Pension reduced to $15 per month.  See CO 251232. 
 7/1/1910 Pension increased to $20 per month.  See CO 251232-69. 
 7/16/1912 Pension reduced to $15 per month.  See CO 251232-102. 
 7/1/1929 Pension increased to $79.16 per month.  See 302577. 
 
PHILLIPS, EVERETT L., Vol. 1, p. 292 
 11/1/1896 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 6/14/1898 Promoted to Detective and assigned to Detective Office, vice G.W. Boyd reduced. 
 4/30/1899 Reduced to Private 1st Class and assigned as clerk in Detective Office, vice N.R. Herndon promoted. 
 4/25/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice C.W. Proctor deceased. 
 71/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 9/1/1918 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, original vacancy. 
 
PHILLIPS, JAMES E., Vol. 2, p. 325 
 1/8/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy. 
 6/22/1918 Tried.  Violation sec. 73 (Desertion).  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 7/10/1918 Removed. 
 
PHILLIPS, ROY A., Vol. 2, p. 326 
 8/1/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice H.L. Dodd resigned. 
 12/18/1918 To camp after this date. 
 
PHILLIPS, WILLIAM S., Vol. 2, p. 314 
 7/25/1902 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Thomas Buckley resigned. 
 5/15/1903 Resigned. 
 
PICKLESIMER, OSRIC, Vol. 2, p. 318 
 1/28/1908 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Harry Zoll removed. 
 7/6/1908 Tried.  Violation pars. 235 & 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 8/24/1908 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Warned to be more careful. 
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 11/2/1908 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 11/30/1908 Resigned. 
 
PIERCE, GODWIN, Vol. 1, p. 280 
 9/11/1861 Appointed. 
 7/26/1865 Tried.  Intoxication.  Fined $10.00. 
 7/23/1866 Promoted to Sergeant.  Reduced to promote efficiency of force. 
 11/18/1868 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Complaint dismissed. 
 10/1/1886 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 4/22/1897 Died. 
 
PIERCE, JAMES E., Vol. 1, p. 287 
 9/1/1893 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 9/25/1895 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $20.00 and warned against repetition of the offense. 
 3/21/1897 Tried.  Neglect of duty and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 4/30/1897 Removed. 
 
PIERSON, JOSEPH W., Vol. 2, p. 316 
 9/14/1904 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.J. Smith deceased. 
 6/1/1905 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10, but $5 remitted after 30 days if conduct merits same. 
 8/16/1905 Five dollars of above fine remitted by Hon. Commissioners.  See PD 8151 and CO 147368. 
 9/14/1907 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 9/14/1909 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 11/3/1909 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice R.R. Price, dismounted. 
 8/31/1913 dismounted from bicycle, see below. 
 9/1/1913 Promoted to Acting Sergeant, vice J.S. Johnston promoted. 
 12/1/1913 Promoted to Sergeant, vice J.L. Giles promoted. 
 7/1/1916 Promoted to Acting Lieutenant. 
 12/11/1917 Promoted to Lieutenant, vice James Hartley promoted. 
 4/5/1921 Suspended without pay this day.  See PD 0.1.2050 and CO 252897. 
 5/14/1921 Tried.  Violation par. 1a, sec. 11 (Intoxication) and par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer).  Charges dismissed. 
 5/14/1921 Restored to duty this day.  The suspension period with pay.  See. PD 0.1.2056 and CO 253684. 
 1/6/1925 Suspended without pay this day.  See PD 0.1.3527 and CO 275475.  Pvt. R.G. Proctor suspended at same time on same order. 
 3/14/1925 Restored to duty this day, the suspension period, Jan. 6, 1925 to Mar. 13, 1925, both inclusive to be with pay. 
 4/15/1925 Tried with Pvt. R.B. Carroll et al.  Par. S, sec. 72, chap. 17 (Conduct prejudicial, etc.).  Charges dismissed. 
 
PINDAR, MERVIN E., Vol. 2, p. 312 
 7/1/1898 Appointed Laborer. 
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 1/15/1899 Promoted to Telephone Operator. 
 1/1/1900 Promoted to Station Keeper. 
 5/10/1901 Promoted to Desk Sergeant, original vacancy. 
 10/21/1903 Tried.  Violation General Order No. 104.  Guilty violation of order and 2nd specification, failing to visit prisoners.  Cautioned. 
 7/31/1904 Honorably discharged. 
 8/1/1904 Pensioned at $30.00 per month. 
 
PINKSTON, HERBERT C., Vol. 2, p. 311 
 9/27/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Jacob Lubore resigned. 
 12/4/1918 To camp after this date. 
 
PLATT, WALTER, Vol. 2, p. 323 
 6/21/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 5/17/1918 Resigned after this date. 
 
PLEMMONS, CANEY L., Vol. 1, p. 286 
 1/18/1893 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 3/10/1897 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 7/1/1901 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice R.E. Doyle promoted. 
 7/1/1901 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, original vacancy. 
 7/7/1902 Promoted to Acting Sergeant on bicycle, original appointment. 
 7/1/1904 Promoted to Sergeant on bicycle, original vacancy. 
 7/1/1909 Promoted to Acting Lieutenant, vice W.H. Harrison promoted and dismounted from bicycle the same date. 
 7/1/1911 Promoted to Lieutenant, original vacancy. 
 6/30/1920 Relieved from duty on Trial Board after this date. 
 7/1/1921 Transferred to Detective Office as Lieutenant of Detectives, at $400 per annum, vice G.E. Burlingame relieved and transferred 
to 9th Precinct this day. 
 5/31/1923 Relieved as Lieutenant of Detectives after this date. 
 6/1/1923 Promoted to Captain, vice E.J. Keefe pensioned, and assigned to 8th Precinct. 
 
POLAND, MICHAEL L., Vol. 2, p. 315 
 5/1/1904 Appointed Private 1st Class A, vice M.W. Warren promoted. 
 7/1/1904 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy. 
 2/22/1907 Charged with gross neglect of duty and violation of pars. 235 & 238 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $20.00. 
 5/1/1907 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 6/1/1907 Ten dollars of $20 fine this day remitted by Hon. Commissioners.  See PD 22790 and CO 160465. 
 9/1/1908 Mounted on horse, vice F.T. Behrens dismounted. 
 5/1/1909 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
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 11/30/1910 Dismounted from horse on account of ill health. 
 1/31/1911 Honorably discharged. 
 2/1/1911 Pensioned at $50.00 per month. 
 
POLAND, THOMAS M., Vol. 2, p. 324 
 10/24/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice E.L. Johnson pensioned. 
 12/22/1917 Resigned after this date. 
 8/2/1918 Reappointed Private 1st Class, vice T.E. Franklin resigned. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 7/16/1920 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice A.E. Smoot dismounted. 
 10/15/1920 Dismounted from bicycle after this date.. 
 6/3/1921 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 3/1/1926 Mounted on bicycle at $70.00 per annum, vice Jack R. Milsted relieved. 
 8/15/1926 Dismounted from bicycle from and after this date. 
 
POLOWITZ, ABE, Vol. 2, p. 311 
 9/27/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice H.J. Harding resigned. 
 10/15/1918 Resigned after this date. 
 10/16/1918 Appointed Driver, vice F.. Alligood resigned. 
 11/18/1918 Returned to camp after this date. 
 
PONDER, JOHN, Vol. 1, p. 290 
 3/1/1896 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 7/29/1896 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  No action taken by Hon. Commissioners. 
 8/12/1896 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  No action taken by Hon. Commissioners.  Charges filed with his papers. 
 8/31/1896 Resigned under charges.   
  
POOL, ARTHUR H., Vol. 2, p. 327 
 9/18/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.P. Frech removed. 
 11/16/1919 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice J.L. Kiefer dismounted. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 1/29/1921 Tried.  Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and discipline of the force).  Guilty.  Warned 
against repetition. 
 9/18/1921 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 5/15/1922 Dismounted from bicycle after this date. 
 
POOLE, CHARLIE D., Vol. 2, p. 324 
 11/1/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice C.E. Williams removed. 
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 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 11/1/1920 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 1/29/1921 Tried with Sgt. J.A. Sullivan and R.L. Jones).  Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer).  Charges dismissed. 
 10/8/1921 Tried.  Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer).  Charges dismissed. 
 11/22/1922 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice L.D. Redman dismounted. 
 3/6/1924 Suspended without pay this day.  See PD 0.3.1564 and CO 270716. 
 3/8/1924 Tried.  Par. B, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Intoxication).  Guilty.   Fined $50.00. 
 3/8/1924 Restored to duty this day; the suspension period, Mar. 6, 1924 to Mar. 7, 1924 to be without pay. 
 7/1/1925 Mounted on motorcycle at $120 per annum,, to take effect on and after this date. 
 5/31/1927 Relieved from further duty mounted on motorcycle to take effect from and after this date. 
 1/5/1928 Tried.  Secs. 12 and 13, chap. 7 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Fined $20.00. 
 1/8/1930 Tried.  Par. K, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Neglect to pay a just debt).  Guilty.  Directed to pay $10 each 1st and 15th of the month until 
debt is liquidated beginning Feb. 1, 1930. 
 2/12/1930 Tried.  Par. K, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Failure to pay a just debt) and par. S, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, 
good order and discipline of the Force).  Guilty.  Directed to pay indebtedness at the rate of $5 per month beginning March 1, 1930 and warned. 
 2/19/1930 Tried.  Par. K, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Failure to pay a just debt) and par. S, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, 
good order and discipline of the force).  Directed to pay $10 on account of said indebtedness per month until fully paid and warned under charge 2. 
 1/8/1930 Tried.  Park K, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Neglect to pay a just debt contracted during time of service.  Guilty.  Directed to pay $10 
each 1st and 15th of the month until debt is liquidated, beginning Feb. 1, 1930. 
 7/30/1930 Tried.  Par. S, sec. 22, chap 17 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and discipline of the force).  Charges 
dismissed. 
 12/20/1930 Tried.  Sec. 24, chap. 8 (failure to communicate thru patrol signal system) and secs. 14 & 27 (Failure to report off duty) and 
par. B, sec. 23, chap. 17 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 
PORTER, EDGAR E., Vol. 2, p. 316 
 5/16/1905 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice W.H. Taylor resigned. 
 7/21/1906 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 & sec. 49 of par. 4 and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 5/16/1908 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 5/16/1910 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 2/20/1912 Mounted on a horse, vice J.T. Norris dismounted. 
 11/18/1912 Tried.  Violation of par. 1, sec. 11 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $20.00. 
 12/21/1912 Five dollars of above fine of $20.00 remitted this day.  See PD 66925 and CO 200881. 
 10/12/1915 Tried.  Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer).  Guilty.  Warned to be cautious at all times. 
 1/31/1917 Dismounted from horse after this date. 
 9/30/1922 Relieved as Private 3rd Class after this date. 
 10/1/1922 Transferred to White House Police Force after this date. 
 
POSEY, CHARLES P., Vol. 1, p. 289 
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 5/15/1895 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 3/26, 31/1898 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 9/30/1898 Honorably discharged. 
 10/1/1898 Pensioned at $50.00 per month. 
 8/1/1908 Pension reduced to $25 per month.  See CO 251232. 
 7/16/1912 Pension reduced to $15 per month.  See CO 251232-102. 
 12/1/1914 Pension increased to $20 per month.  See CO 252232-157. 
 7/18/1929 Pension increased to $87.50 per month.  See CO  302529. 
 
POSEY, IDEN, Vol. 2, p. 326 
 8/2/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice T.B. McNamee pensioned. 
 
POTE, CHARLES Z., Vol. 2, p. 313 
 8/2/1901 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice F.W. Baumann resigned. 
 12/31/1901 Resigned. 
 
POTEE, ROBERT, Vol. 1, p. 287 
 12/11/1893 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 4/18/1894 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 5/9/1894 Tried.  Violation of Par. 135 & 138 of the manual.  The recommendation of the Trial Committee that he be removed from the 
force was not concurred in by the Hon. Commissioners. 
 6/27/1894 Tried.  Willful disobedience of orders.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 12/5/1894 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Be removed from the force. 
 12/31/1894 Removed. 
 
POTTER, JOSEPH F., Vol. 1, p. 291 
 7/3/1896 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 7/1/1901 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, original vacancy. 
 8/31/1903 Dismounted from bicycle at his own request. 
 5/19/1904 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $25.00 and warned repetition will cause removal. 
 10/3/1904 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice J.W. Robertson retired. 
 1/14/, 19/1905 Tried.  Intoxication, absence without leave and neglect of duty.  Guilty except as to intoxication.  Fined $30.00 and warned 
against future neglect. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 8/18/1906 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 6/23/1906 Tried.  Neglect fo duty and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 2/21/1907 Tried.  Neglect of duty, intoxication and disobedience of orders.  Guilty.  Be removed from force. 
 2/25/1907 Tried. Violation par. 235 & 236 of manual, conduct unbecoming an officer and intoxication.  Guilty.  Be removed from force. 
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 3/14/1907 Permitted to resign in lieu of removal. 
 
POWELL, CHARLES P., Vol. 2, p. 312 
 7/1/1901 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.T. Turnburke pensioned. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 6/22/1908 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 11/30/1927 Honorably discharged. 
 12/1/1927 Pensioned in the sum of $87.50 per month. 
 
 PRATHER, R.O., Vol. 1, p. 278 
 7/12/1866 Appointed. 
 5/5/1880 Tried.  Violation law and disobedience General Order #417.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/23/1890 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer. 
 3/31/1893 Honorably discharged. 
 4/1/1893 Pensioned at $50.00 per month. 
 6/14/1907 Died. 
 
PRATT, HENRY G., Vol. 1, p. 291 
 8/1/1896 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 10/3/1897 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Admonished. 
 7/1/1903 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, original vacancy. 
 10/3/1905 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice W.F. Bloom pensioned. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 9/15/1907 Reduced to Private 3rd Class from Detective Sergeant while on leave without pay at Reserve Officer’s Camp, Ft. Myer, Va., 
the reduction to take effect after Sept. 15, 1917. 
 11/8/1907 Granted indefinite leave to enter Army this day. 
 12/3/1920 Restored to duty as Private 3rd Class and promoted to Detective Sergeant this day. 
 2/13/1922 Relieved as Detective Sergeant after this date. 
 2/14/1922 Promoted to Captain, vice A.J. Headley promoted. 
 2/15/1922 Promoted to Assistant Superintendent, vice Daniel Sullivan promoted. 
 1/1/1926 Assigned to command the Detective Bureau.  See PD 0.1.3847 and CO 280671. 
 4/1/1929 Promoted to Major and Superintendent, vice Edwin B. Hesse pensioned. 
 
PRESTON, ALBERT T., Vol. 1, p. 288 
 8/20/1894 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 5/1 & 2, 1895 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer and gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 5/31/1895 Removed. 
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PRESTON, J.E., Vol. 1, p. 283 
 7/8/1889 Appointed. 
 5/1/1895 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 5/1/1895 Mounted on horse. 
 6/30/1905 Dismounted at his own request. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 7/1/1913 Promoted to Sergeant, vice Ranay Passeno pensioned. 
 1/15/1922 Honorably discharged. 
 1/16/1922 Pensioned at $75.00 per month. 
 
PRICE, JOSEPH W., Vol. 2, p. 317 
 10/16/1905 Appointed Private 1sst Class, vice W.T. Tyser promoted. 
 10/16/1908 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 10/16/1910 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 9/22/1917 Tried.  Violation secs. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and 236 (Leaving beat without permission).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 11/9/1917 The above fine of $5.00 remitted.  See PD 0.1.015 and CO 232273. 
 
PRICE, RICHARD R., Vol. 2, p. 313 
 7/1/1901 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Daniel Connor promoted. 
 4/16/1904 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice Harry Evans dismounted. 
 4/14/1905 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 7/17/1907 Tried.  Violation sec. 3, par. 49 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 11/2/1909 Dismounted from bicycle at his own request. 
 11/10/1913 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Warned to apply for a sick card in future, thus avoiding similar 
complications. 
 3/8/1914 Seriously ill as the result of excessive use of intoxicants.  Police Surgeons recommended immediate disallowance of his salary, 
said disallowance to remain in force until such time as he might if ever be restored to duty. 
 4/28/1914 Tried.  Violation sec. 54 (Sickness caused by excessive use of intoxicants).  Guilty.  Be fined $100.00 and in addition continue 
to forfeit his salary until such time as he is physically and mentally capable of performing police duties. 
 6/25/1914 Disallowance of salary ceased after this date. 
 6/26/1914 Restored to duty. 
 11/7/1914 Twenty-five dollars of above fine of $100 remitted this day.  See PD 82832, 82963 and CO 213312. 
 12/12/1914 Five dollars of above fine of $100 remitted this day.  See PD 83628 and CO 213854. 
 
PRINKERT, JOHN L., Vol. 2, p. 323 
 3/26/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 7/27/1917 Tried.  Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer) of the manual.  Guilty.  To be warned. 
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 1/8/1919 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice C.W. Lippold dismounted. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 3/26/1920 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 7/31/1921 Dismounted from bicycle after this date. 
 3/20/1923 Mounted on motorcycle, vice W.M Roul pensioned. 
 6/30/1923 Dismounted from motorcycle after this date. 
 3/1/1924 Tried.  Par. C, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Malingering, feigning illness and disability).  Charges dismissed. 
 7/1/1924 Mounted on motorcycle at $120, original vacancy. 
 5/27/1926 Tried.  Par. K,, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Neglect to pay a just debt) and par. M, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct unbecoming an officer).  
Guilty.  To pay $10 per month on this debt beginning June 15, 1926, and to be warned against requiring the intervention of the Police Dept. in future 
in similar matters. 
 2/12/1927 Tried.  Par. K, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Neglect to pay a just debt contracted during time of service).  Charges dismissed for want of 
prosecution. 
 5/21/1927 Tried.  Par. K, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Neglect to pay a just debt).  Guilty.  To pay indebtedness at the rate of $5 per onth beginning 
June 16, 1927 until Oct. 15, 1927, when payments are to be made at the rate of $50 per month. 
 9/8/1927 Tried.  Par. S, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct prejudicial to the good order, reputation and discipline of the Police Force).  Guilty.  
To be reprimanded and warned, debt having been paid. 
 4/5/1928 Tried.  Sec. 19, chap. 8 (Neglect to constantly patrol his beat) and par. 9, sec. 19, chap. 8 (Entering a building not in the 
performance of duty).  Guilty.  To be warned to take less time for meals while on duty. 
 4/19/1928 Also May 5, 1928.  Tried with Pvts. N.I. Collins and Jeremiah Mills.  Sec. 7, chap. 8-L (Failure to patrol singly) and sec. 17, 
chap. 8 (Failure to constantly patrol his beat) and par. A, sec. 19, chap. 8 (Leaving his beat and entering a building) and par. S, sec. 22, chap. 17 
(Conduct prejudicial to discipline, etc.)  Guilty of charges 1 and 2 and specifications thereunder and of charge 4 and specification 2.  Charge 3 and 
specification and specification 1 of charge 4 dismissed.  Fined $20.00. 
 1/8/1929 Relieved from further duty mounted on motorcycle effect from and after this date. 
 7/25/1929 Tried.  Par. K, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Failure to pay a just debt) and par. S, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, 
good order and discipline of the force).  Charges dismissed on recommendation of prosecution attorney and letter from prosecuting witness. 
 8/1/1929 Tried.  Par. K, sec. 22, chap 17 (Failure to pay a just debt) and par. S, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, 
good order and discipline of the force) and par. L, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Frequent intervention by the Department to compel liquidation of his just debts).  
Guilty of charge 3.  Warned. 
 
PROCTOR, C.W., Vol. 1, p. 279 
 2/1/1883 Appointed. 
 12/6/1885 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 10/15/1891 Promoted to Detective. 
 7/25, 26/1895 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 11/1/1899 Reduced to Private 2nd Class, reassigned to the 5th precinct, vice B.McNamie promoted. 
 9/23/1904 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00 and reprimanded. 
 4/19/1906 Died. 
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PROCTOR, JOSEPH L., Vol. 2, p. 319 
 4/6/1909 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice H.A. McNinch resigned. 
 2/21/1910 Tried.  Intoxication and violation of secs. 235 & 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $50.00. 
 6/1/1910 Tendered his resignation, but $40.00 of above fine remaining unpaid the Hon. Commissioners declined to accept said 
resignation. 
 6/1/1910 Removed for failing to pay unpaid portion of above-named fined of $50.00. 
 6/29/1910 The above order of removal is hereby rescinded and that he be granted two months leave without pay in lieu thereof.  The 
unpaid portion of his fine to be liquidated before he shall be restored to duty. 
 8/4/1910 Owing to his inability to pay his fine in one payment, the Hon. Commissioners have this day restored him to duty and will 
permit his unpaid fine to be settled in monthly installments of $5.00 each. 
 8/19/1910 Tried.  Absence from duty without leave.  Guilty.  Be removed from the force to take effect after Aug. 13, 1910 since which 
date he has rendered no service. 
 8/13/1910 Removed for absence from duty without leave. 
 
PRYOR, HURSHEL D., Vol. 2, p. 322 
 12/22/1915 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice W.G. Curd resigned. 
 1/27/1917 Tried.  Violation par. 9, sec. 49 (Using unnecessary violence toward a prisoner).  Charges dismissed. 
 1/27/1917 Tried.  Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer), sec. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and par. 3, sec. 49 
(Entering barroom in uniform not in line of duty).  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 5/4/1917 Fifteen dollars of above fine of $25.00 remitted this day.  See PD 0.2.114 and CO 228433. 
 4/10/1917 Resigned after this date. 
 
PULLMAN, RAYMOND W., Vol. 2, p. 321 
 4/1/1915 Appointed Major and Superintendent, vice Richard Sylvester pensioned. 
 2/22//1920 Died. 
 
PUMPHREY, OWEN V., Vol. 1, p. 278 
   Appointed Additional Private. 
 6/23/1905 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 
PURCELL, JOHN, Vol. 2, p. 317 
 7/23/1906 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice A.R. Klingberg promoted. 
 7/23/1909 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 8/15/1910 Tried.  Violation secs. 235 & 236 of manual and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 8/25/1913 Tried.  Violation par. 11, sec. 11, conduct unbecoming an officer. 
 7/23/1914 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 10/17/1923 Murdered while in the discharge of duty. 
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PURKS, FORREST H., Vol. 1, p. 289 
 12/11/1894 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 1/2/1903 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice G.W. Mason deceased. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 2/2/1918 Died. 
 
PYLES, ERNEST R., Vol. 2, p. 320 
 4/15/1912 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.J. Branzell deceased. 
 10/28/1912 Tried.  Violation of par. 6, sec. 11, par. 6, sec. 49 and sec. 300 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $50.00. 
 12/21/1912 Five dollars of fine of $50.00 remitted this day.  See PD 6.6.925 and CO 200881. 
 3/17/193 Tried.  Violation of par. 6, sec. 11 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 11/5/1913 Resigned. 
 
PYWELL, HARRY E., Vol. 2, p. 322  
 6/10/1915 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.E. Lightfoot pensioned. 
 7/14/1915 Reported for being late at 12 midnight roll call July 13, 1915.  Warned to be more prompt in future. 
 6/10/1918 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 2/15/1919 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 9Failing to patrol), 236 (Leaving beat without permission), and 300 (Failing to report to station 
through patrol box). 
 
 
 


